mortgage backed securities). The fair value of these investments was based on the valuation techniques described earlier. The

Manager also considers other liquidity, credit and market risk factors in pricing these investments, and adjusts the valuations as

deemed necessary.

Changes in key assumptions used in determining the fair value of Level 3 securities may cause material changes in the value of these

investments held by the Portfolio. If the value of the Level 3 investments were to increase or decrease by 10%, the value of the

Portfolio’s net assets attributable to redeemable unitholders would increase or decrease by $4,285,491 (December 31, 2021 -

$9,812,028).

The sensitivity analysis for Level 3 fixed income securities reflects how the fixed income fair values above would be impacted by

changes in interest rates. Management has determined that a fluctuation of the Government of Canada Marketable Bonds yield or

spread strengthened or weakened by 1% forms the basis of the calculation of the sensitivity analysis. The impact has been estimated

by calculating the fair value changes of the fixed-interest debt securities. If the Government of Canada Marketable Bonds yield or

spread strengthened or weakened by 1% then the fixed income fair values above would increase or decrease by $1,943,765

(December 31, 2021 - $1,809,691).

x

Fair value measurements using Level 3 inputs

Compass Conservative Balanced Portfolio

Fixed Income

($)

Equities

($)

Private Equities

($)

Total

($)

Beginning Balance (January 1, 2022) 255,350,560 7,654,819 25,855 263,031,234

Purchases 220,722,064 - 22,075 220,744,139

Sales (351,941,020) (11,987,999) (8,654) (363,937,673)

Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - - - -

Net realized gains (losses) (12,929,519) - (33,822) (12,963,341)

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) 6,554,230 4,333,180 5,709 10,893,119

Ending Balance (December 31, 2022) 117,756,315 - 11,163 117,767,478

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) during the period for assets held at

December 31, 2022 (188,376) - - (188,376)

X

X

Fair value measurements using Level 3 inputs

Compass Conservative Balanced Portfolio

Fixed Income

($)

Equities

($)

Private Equities

($)

Total

($)

Beginning Balance (January 1, 2021) 207,983,828 8,389,500 19,645 216,392,974

Purchases 62,090,990 - 6,210 62,097,200

Sales (12,978,087) - - (12,978,087)

Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - - - -

Net realized gains (losses) 5,001,776 - - 5,001,776

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) (6,747,948) (734,681) - (7,482,629)

Ending Balance (December 31, 2021) 255,350,560 7,654,819 25,855 263,031,234

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) during the period for assets held at

December 31, 2021 (1,921,316) (734,681) - (2,655,997)

X

142

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 (CONTINUED)

.

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Level 3 investments mainly consist of fixed income (e.g. private debt and

mortgage backed securities). The fair value of these investments was based on the valuation techniques described earlier. The

Manager also considers other liquidity, credit and market risk factors in pricing these investments, and adjusts the valuations as

deemed necessary.

Changes in key assumptions used in determining the fair value of Level 3 securities may cause material changes in the value of these

investments held by the Portfolio. If the value of the Level 3 investments were to increase or decrease by 10%, the value of the

Portfolio’s net assets attributable to redeemable unitholders would increase or decrease by $11,776,749 (December 31, 2021 -

$26,303,123).

The sensitivity analysis for Level 3 fixed income securities reflects how the fixed income fair values above would be impacted by

changes in interest rates. Management has determined that a fluctuation of the Government of Canada Marketable Bonds yield or

spread strengthened or weakened by 1% forms the basis of the calculation of the sensitivity analysis. The impact has been estimated

by calculating the fair value changes of the fixed-interest debt securities. If the Government of Canada Marketable Bonds yield or

spread strengthened or weakened by 1% then the fixed income fair values above would increase or decrease by $5,342,391

(December 31, 2021 - $4,894,301).

x

Fair value measurements using Level 3 inputs

Compass Balanced Portfolio

Fixed Income

($)

Equities

($)

Private Equities

($)

Total

($)

Beginning Balance (January 1, 2022) 192,277,523 4,405,752 4,913,166 201,596,441

Purchases 152,959,123 - 888,564 153,847,687

Sales (238,013,406) (6,900,434) (2,990,540) (247,904,380)

Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - - - -

Net realized gains (losses) (8,449,226) - (20,097) (8,469,323)

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) 3,682,208 2,494,682 1,133,105 7,309,995

Ending Balance (December 31, 2022) 102,456,222 0 3,924,198 106,380,420

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) during the period for assets held at

December 31, 2022 (936,822) - 927,713 (9,109)

X

X

Fair value measurements using Level 3 inputs

Compass Balanced Portfolio

Fixed Income

($)

Equities

($)

Private Equities

($)

Total

($)

Beginning Balance (January 1, 2021) 169,840,053 4,828,600 11,008,515 185,677,169

Purchases 30,825,547 - 428,955 31,254,502

Sales (7,435,945) - (4,310,492) (11,746,437)

Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - - - -

Net realized gains (losses) 2,865,826 - 2,637,058 5,502,884

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) (3,817,958) (422,847) (4,850,871) (9,091,676)

Ending Balance (December 31, 2021) 192,277,523 4,405,752 4,913,166 201,596,441

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) during the period for assets held at

December 31, 2021 (1,052,483) (422,847) 689,041 (786,289)

X

.

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Level 3 investments consist of fixed income (e.g. private debt and mortgage

backed securities) and private equity investments. The fair value of these investments was based on the valuation techniques

described earlier. The Manager also considers other liquidity, credit and market risk factors in pricing these investments, and adjusts

the valuations as deemed necessary.

Changes in key assumptions used in determining the fair value of Level 3 securities may cause material changes in the value of these

investments held by the Portfolio. If the value of the Level 3 investments were to increase or decrease by 10%, the value of the

143

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 (CONTINUED)

Portfolio’s net assets attributable to redeemable unitholders would increase or decrease by $10,638,042 (December 31, 2021 -

$20,159,644).

The sensitivity analysis for Level 3 fixed income securities reflects how the fixed income fair values above would be impacted by

changes in interest rates. Management has determined that a fluctuation of the Government of Canada Marketable Bonds yield or

spread strengthened or weakened by 1% forms the basis of the calculation of the sensitivity analysis. The impact has been estimated

by calculating the fair value changes of the fixed-interest debt securities. If the Government of Canada Marketable Bonds yield or

spread strengthened or weakened by 1% then the fixed income fair values above would increase or decrease by $4,729,004

(December 31, 2021 - $4,156,653).

x

Fair value measurements using Level 3 inputs

Compass Balanced Growth Portfolio

Fixed Income

($)

Equities

($)

Private Equities

($)

Total

($)

Beginning Balance (January 1, 2022) 55,394,312 1,201,394 5,028,592 61,624,298

Purchases 61,789,901 - 889,547 62,679,448

Sales (79,183,303) (1,883,412) (3,233,296) (84,300,011)

Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - - - -

Net realized gains (losses) (2,831,272) - (4,867) (2,836,139)

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) 1,009,293 682,018 1,105,275 2,796,586

Ending Balance (December 31, 2022) 36,178,931 0 3,785,251 39,964,182

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) during the period for assets held at

December 31, 2022 (302,864) - 860,535 557,671

X

X

Fair value measurements using Level 3 inputs

Compass Balanced Growth Portfolio

Fixed Income

($)

Equities

($)

Private Equities

($)

Total

($)

Beginning Balance (January 1, 2021) 43,915,205 1,316,700 14,211,623 59,443,528

Purchases 13,573,673 - 569,255 14,142,927

Sales (1,711,732) - (6,118,199) (7,829,931)

Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - - - -

Net realized gains (losses) 659,704 - 3,747,236 4,406,940

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) (1,042,538) (115,306) (7,381,323) (8,539,167)

Ending Balance (December 31, 2021) 55,394,312 1,201,394 5,028,592 61,624,298

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) during the period for assets held at

December 31, 2021 (405,934) (115,306) 525,084 3,844

X

.

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Level 3 investments consist of fixed income (e.g. private debt and mortgage

backed securities) and private equity investments. The fair value of these investments was based on the valuation techniques

described earlier. The Manager also considers other liquidity, credit and market risk factors in pricing these investments, and adjusts

the valuations as deemed necessary.

Changes in key assumptions used in determining the fair value of Level 3 securities may cause material changes in the value of these

investments held by the Portfolio. If the value of the Level 3 investments were to increase or decrease by 10%, the value of the